501862572 03/22/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rolf W. Hartmann	01/03/2012
Ralf Heim	01/02/2012
Simon Lucas	01/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ElexoPharm GmbH
Street Address:	Im Stadtwald
Internal Address:	Gebaude A1
City:	Saarbrucken
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-66123

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12990909
PCT Number:	EP0903217

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)268-3871 Phone: 215 268 3888

Email: dockets@riversidelaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Darryl Pratcher, Riverside Law, LLP

Address Line 1: 300 Four Falls Corporate Center, Ste 710

Address Line 2: 300 Conshohocken State Road

Address Line 4: West Conshohocken, PENNSYLVANIA 19428

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	205993-0002-00-US.601067

PATENT REEL: 027909 FRAME: 0765 \$80.00 12990

501862572

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Darryl Pratcher
Total Attachments: 4 source=205993_0002_00US_601067_assig source=205993_0002_00US_601067_assig source=205993_0002_00US_601067_assig source=205993_0002_00US_601067_assig	nment#page2.tif nment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027909 FRAME: 0766

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Rolf W. Hartmann a citizen of Germany, having a mailing address of Nauwieserplatz 1, Saarbrucken Germany 66111; Ralf Heim; a citizen of Germany, having a mailing address of Salierstrasse 13, Wiesbaden Germany 65189; and Simon Lucas, a citizen of Germany, having a mailing address of Am Burgberg 3, Aachen Germany 52080; hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR," have invented a certain new and useful

6-Pyridin-3-YL-3, 4-Dihydro-1H-Quinolin-2-One Derivatives and Related Compounds as Inhibitors of the Human Aldosterone Synthase CYP11B2

for which we have filed U.S. Patent Application 12/990,909, filed November 3, 2010, which claims priority to PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/EP09/003217, filed on May 5, 2009, which claims priority to German Patent Application No. 10 2008 022 221.6, filed on May 6, 2008, and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/051,437, filed on May 8, 2008.

AND, WHEREAS, ElexoPharm GmbH hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of Im Stadtwald, Gebaude A1, Saarbrucken, Germany D-66123, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said provisional application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in exchange for valuable consideration from the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be bound, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, effective as of the execution date of this assignment and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said provisional application and any and all corresponding patent application(s) and continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said corresponding patent application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominces or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said

- 1 -

assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents of applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

03.01.7012 Date	Rolf W. Hartmann	(Seal)
Date	Ralf Heim	(Seal)
Date	Simon Lugas	(Seal)

assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, relssue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents of applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

Dale	Rolf W. Hartmann	_ (Seal
2012-01-02 Date	Ralf Heim	_ (Seal)
Date	Simon Lucas	_ (Seal)

205993-0002-00-US.601067 PATENT

assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents of applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

Date	Rolf W. Hartmann	(Seal
Date	Ralf Heim	(Seal)
03.01.2 × 12	Simon Lucas	(Seal)